

NORSTA North Pty Ltd

1/34 McLachlan Street Darwin City NT 0800

E: info@norsta.com.au W: www.norsta.com.au

ABN: 76 660 979 644

Purchase Order Terms and Conditions

1. FORMATION OF CONTRACT

- 1.1. These Contract Documents constitute a written offer., which is accepted by conduct when the Supplier provides the Goods and/or Services to NORSTA (the Company), even if this Contract is not signed by the Supplier. On acceptance, these Contract Documents form a binding and enforceable contract between the Company and the Supplier.
- 1.2. To the extent permitted by law, it is a condition of the quotation, sale, provision and delivery of the Goods and/or Services (as applicable) by the Supplier that the Supplier accepts the terms and conditions of this Contract despite the provision of any other terms and conditions by the Supplier.

2. NATURE AND INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT

- 2.1. The Contract consists of the following documents (named Contract Documents):
 - (a) the Purchase Order (including any appendices and schedules); and
 - (b) these terms and conditions
- 2.2. In the event of any ambiguity, discrepancy or inconsistency between the Contract Documents, for the purpose of interpretation the following order of precedence applies: (1) the Purchase Order, (2) these terms and conditions.
- 2.3. Within 7 days of receiving a Purchase Order, the Supplier must notify NORSTA if it accepts or rejects this Contract. The Supplier may accept a Contract by signing and returning the Purchase Order and or execute the supply of Goods and/or Services. If no response is received, at the expiry of the 7 days the Supplier will be deemed to have accepted this Contract.
- 2.4. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions, Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties, no other terms and conditions submitted by either party, including, without limitations, the Supplier's terms and conditions and any terms and conditions provided by the Supplier with any quotation, Invoice, purchase order acknowledgement, confirmation, acceptance, bill of lading or other instrument of with Goods or Services upon delivery or performance, shall be binding upon either party.
- 2.5. No provision of this Contract will be deemed to create an exclusive agreement between tile parties and the Company will always be entitled to invite tenders from, and contract with, any other party it deems fit for the provision

- of like goods and/or services.
- 2.6. The Supplier acts as an independent contractor and neither the Supplier nor its Personnel are deemed to be either expressly or impliedly e mployees of the Company.

3. SUPPLY OF GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

- 3.1. In consideration of payment of the Price by the Company, the Supplier must supply the Goods and/or provide the Services to the Company in accordance with, and as specified in, this Contract.
- 3.2. The Supplier must, in supplying the Goods and/or performing the Services (as applicable):
 - (a) not interfere with the Company's business or activities or the business or activities of any other person at the Site:
 - (b) comply with, and ensure that the Supplier's Personnel are aware of and comply with:
 - i) all applicable Laws, including with regard to work health and safety:
 - all Site Standards and Procedures, to the extent applicable to the supply of the Goods and/or the performance of the Services (as applicable); and
 - (iii) all lawful directions and orders given by the Company's representative, or any person authorised by Law or the Site Standards and Procedures;
 - (c) ensure that the Supplier's Personnel entering the Site perform the Services and/or deliver the Goods in a safe manner and in a way that does not prejudice sate working practices, safety and care of property and continuity of work at the Site:
 - (d) provide all information and assistance to the Company as the Company reasonably requires in connection with any statutory or internal health and safety, environment or community investigation in connection with this Contract, including by immediately notifying the Company of any events or incidents which involves or may involve the health or safety of any person;
 - (e) on request by the Company, provide to the Company any information and assistance required to identify, evaluate, implement and report on any matter in connection with this Contract required by Law; and
 - (f) to ensure compliance to AS 1674.1-1997 and meet the requirements of the Company's shipyard and ship repair insurances any hot work during manufacturing, construction, maintenance, repairs and demolition activities shall only be undertaken by

the Company's approved subcontractors.

4. INSPECTION OF GOODS/ PROCESS

- 4.1. On the giving of no less than 24 hours' notice by the Company to the Supplier, the Supplier must permit the Company to inspect the Goods, or any part thereof, at the Supplier's premises and must supply to the Company evidence to confirm that the Goods will satisfy the Purchase Order and are fit for the purpose for which they are supplied which is to be determined by the Company at its absolute discretion. This inspection may extend to the Company's customers or the Commonwealth where appropriate.
- 4.2. If the Company determines that the Goods are not fit for the purpose for which they are supplied, or that the Goods do not and will not satisfy the Purchase Order, then the Company may advise the Supplier accordingly and the Contract will be rescinded.
- 4.3. On the giving of no less than 24 hours' notice by the Company to the Supplier, the Supplier must permit the Company, or the Commonwealth or its customer, access to audit where appropriate. The purpose of the audit and the customer must be identified for this purpose.

5. DELIVERY OF GOODS

- 5.1. In the case of supply of Goods, the Supplier must:
 - (a) deliver Goods to the Delivery Location by the applicable Delivery Date: and
 - (b) that the Goods are suitably packed to avoid damage in transit or in storage and in such a way to comply with any applicable Laws.
- 5.2. The Supplier must not deliver the Goods prior to the Delivery Date, except with the prior approval of the Company.
- 5.3. Packaging must be marked with the Purchase Order number, item number, Delivery Location, any relevant Dangerous Goods information, Contents. quantity, date and me1hod of dispatch and weight of each package.
- 5.4. Goods must be unloaded at the Delivery Location by the Supplier and the Price includes all costs of delivery and unloading.

TIME FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES

- 6.1. In the case of provision or Services, the Supplier must:
 - (a) commence performance of Services on the Commencement Date; and(b) complete Services by the completion Date.

7. DELAY

If the supplier is unable to meet a
 Delivery Date and or Completion Date (as



- applicable), the Supplier must immediately notify the Company when the Supplier becomes aware of any issue that is likely to impact the ability of the Supplier to perform its obligation in accordance with this Contract, including without limitation any delay or potential delay in delivering the Goods and/or Services
- 7.2. To the extent that the Supplier establishes that any delay in meeting a Delivery Date and/or Completion Date (as applicable) is due to an act of prevention of the Company, a breach of this Contract by the Company or variation directed by the Company, the Company (acting reasonably) will grant a reasonable extension of time to the applicable Delivery Date and/or Completion Date (as applicable).

8. TITLE AND RISK IN GOODS

- 8.1. Title in Goods shall pass to the Company on delivery of the Goods to the Delivery Location or when the Company pays for those Goods.
- 8.2. Goods remain at the risk of the Supplier until the Supplier has delivered the Goods in accordance with this Contract.

9. PRICE

- 9.1. The Price will be as specified in the Purchase Order and, unless otherwise stated, will be:
 - (a) inclusive of all expenses incurred by the Suppli1e1r in connection with the provision of the Goods and/or Services and the proper performance of the Supplier's other obligations under this Contract, including, without limitation. travel expenses, subsistence expenses and any taxes, duties or levies (other than GST). including any interest. surcharge. penalty or fine in relation to them, and the Supplier must provide all plant, labor, equipment and materials and other things necessary to perform the Supplier's obligations under this Contract; and
 - (b) payable in Australian dollars.

10. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

- 10.1. The Supplier must submit lo the Company a claim for payment by the 15th day of each month {or as otherwise agreed by the Company) by providing to the Company:
 - (a) Supplier Reference Documents; and
 - (b) a Tax Invoice, which must Include the information set out in clause 10.3.
- 10.2. The Supplier must provide the Supplier Reference Documents and Tax Invoice:
 - (a) electronically to the email address of the Company's contact set out in the Purchase Order (if provided).
- 10.3. Each Tax Invoice must include the following details:
 - (a) a reference to the Purchase Order, including the purchase order number and applicable line- item number/son the Purchase Order;
 - (b) a detailed description at the delivered Goods and/or Services performed, including the date of delivery and/or period of Services and the relevant quantity of Goods and/or Services;

- (c) and individual reference number for the Company to quote with remittance or payment;
- (d) The date of issue of the Tax Invoice;
- (e) The supplier's ABN and nominated bank account details;
- (f) The part of the Price claimed, broken down to reflect the applicable Price components from the Purchase Order including the amount of any applicable GST: and
- (g) Any other information reasonably requested by the Company and must be addressed to the Company's legal entity name quoting the Site and the Company's contact name.
- 10.4. If the Company requests, the Supplier must provide the Company with all relevant records to calculate and verify the correctness of the amount claimed by the Supplier in any Tax Invoice.
- 10.5. Subject to clause 10.6 and to the Supplier complying with all of its obligations under this Contract, the Company shall pay the amount stated in a Tax invoice issued under clause 10 by electronic funds transfer, to the Supplier's nominated bank account within 30 days (or by such other method or within such other period as the parties agree) after the date the Company receives the Tax Invoice, except where the Company:
 - (a) is required by Law to pay within a shorter timeframe, in which case the Company must pay within that timeframe:
 - (b) (Without in any way limiting clause 10.6) disputes the Tax Invoice, in which case:
 - to the extent permitted by Law, the Company may withhold payment of the disputed part of the Tax Invoice pending resolution of the dispute; and
 - (ii) If the resolution of the dispute determines that the Company must pay that amount upon to the Supplier, the Company must pay that amount upon resolution of that dispute; or
 - (iii) Is required by Law to withhold any portion of payment.
- 10.6. The Company may withhold, retain or set off from any payment due to the Supplier, under this Contract:
 - (a) any amounts due from the Supplier to the Company, howsoever arising; and
 - (b) any Losses which the Company claims in good faith that it has incurred or might in the future incur:
 - in connection with any act or omission of the Supplier which the Company asserts constitutes a breach of the Contract: or
 - iii connection with any Insolvency Event occurring in relation to the Supplier.
 - (iii) If the Supplier has not supplied any requested (as identified in the Purchase Order) Test Certificates, Statements of conformance, OQE and or any other reasonable certification / report.

10.7. The Company's fights under clause 10.6 do not limit the Company's right to recover those amounts in any other way. All payments to the Supplier are made on account only.

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)

- 11.1. If any supply made under this Contract is, or becomes, subject to GST, the party to whom the supply is made ("Recipient') must pay to the party making the supply ("supplier"), subject to issuing a Tax Invoice, an additional amount on account of GST.
- 11.2. Any amount in respect of GST payable under clause 11.1 must be paid to the Supplier at the same time as the relevant charge applicable to the relevant supply becomes payable under this Contract.
- 11.3. If any party is required to reimburse or indemnify the other party for a cost or expense ("Cost") incurred by the other party, the amount of that Cost for the purpose of this Contract is the amount of the Cost incurred, less the amount of any input tax credit or refund of GST, which the party incurring the Cost is entitled to claim in respect of the Cost.
- 11.4. Unless otherwise provided in this Contract, all amounts payable under this Contract have been calculated exclusive of any GST.

12. CONDITIONS AS TO QUALITY OF THE GOODS ANO THE SERVICES

- 12.1. Without in any way limiting the Supplier's other obligations under this Contract, the Supplier must ensure that:
 - (a) If, before the Company issued the Purchase Order, the Supplier gave the Company any samples of goods which were, or are, approved by the Company, the Goods supplied under this Contract correspond with the approved samples;
 - (b) If, before the Company issued the Purchase Order, the Supplier provided the Company with a demonstration of any services which were, or are, approved by the Company as Services provided under this Contract, the Services correspond in nature and quality with the approved demonstrated services;
 - (c) If, before the Company issued the Purchase Order, the Supplier showed the Company a result achieved by any services which were, or are, approved by the Company, the Services provided under this Contract correspond in nature and quality with the services that achieved that result; and
 - (d) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, it obtains from all suppliers, manufacturers and subcontractor's warranties normally provided by suppliers, manufacturers, and subcontractors tor goods and/or services similar to the Goods and/or Services (as applicable). The Supplier must ensure that the Company has the full benefit of all such warranties, and the Supplier must pursue any such warranty on the Company's behalf if the Company so requests.
- 12.2. The Supplier warrants:



- (a) in the case of the provision of Services, that the Supplier is suitably experienced, skilled, qualified, licensed, knowledgeable and competent for the provision of the Services and that the Services will be performed with the professional skill, care and diligence expected of an experienced, skilled, qualified, licensed, knowledgeable and competent professional supplier;
- (b) the Goods and/or Services (as applicable) are fit for their intended purposes as set out in, or which an experienced professional supplier would reasonably infer from, this Contract:
- (c) the Goods will be new, of merchantable quality and of good and sound design, materials and workmanship, and will be free from defects and from any encumbrances or defects in title;
- (d) to the extent that the Services include design services:
 - the design will be prepared by people with appropriate professional qualifications and in accordance with best industry practices:
 - (ii) the design (including any materials and methods of using, fixing or working required or contemplated by the design) will fulfil the requirements of this Contract and is and will be fit for the purposes set out in, or reasonably inferred from, this Contract; and
 - (iii) the works or things carried out and completed by or on behalf of the Company in accordance with the Supplier's design, will be fit for their intended purpose as described in this Contract: and
 - (iv) any items which the supplier uses or supplies in conjunction with the Services will be of merchantable quality and of good and sound design, materials, and workmanship, and will be fit for the purpose for which they are intended.
- (e) Neither the Supplier, nor of its offers, employees or related personnel have been convicted of any offence involving slavery of human trafficking.
- (f) To the best of its knowledge and following reasonable enquires the Supplier's Supply Chain have not been convicted of any offence involving slavery or human trafficking.
- (g) In preforming this contract, the Supplier must:
 - Comply with anti-slavery and human trafficking Laws, including the Modem Slavery Act 2018 (Cth); and
 - Have in place and implement appropriate anti-slavery and antitrafficking policies, practices and procedures.

13. NON-SOLICITATION OF BUSINESS

13.1. Where the Supplier is required to attend the Site for any reason connected with this Contract, the Supplier agrees that at all times during the Supplier's visit to the Site, it will not:

- (a) induce or attempt to induce any customer of or associated with the Company to retain the services of the Supplier or a related entity at the Supplier;
- (b) attempt to interfere with or disrupt the Company's relationship with its customers; and
- (c) discuss employment opportunities with or provide information about competitive employment to any of the Company's employees.
- Each party warrants, its executives and employees must comply with Anticorruption Laws.

14. CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY

- 14.1. The Supplier warrants that it maintains proper and suitable policies and procedures concerning corporate responsibility, including with respect to discrimination, harassment, confidentiality, solicitation, and competition. Further, the Supplier agrees that:
 - (a) it will adhere and commit to respecting the Company's Supply Chain Responsibility Charter; and
 - (b) if there is a breach by the Supplier of the obligations set out in the Company's Supply Chain Responsibility Charter, this may constitute a breach of the Contract which could lead to termination pursuant to clause 16.7.

15. VARYING ANO ENDING THIS CONTRACT

- 15.1. To the extent permitted by law, the Company may at any time, and in its absolute discretion, amend these terms and conditions with or without notice, Such an amendment will be effective immediately but shall only apply on and from the date of the amendment.
- 15.2. Subject to clause 15.1, this Contract may only be varied by written agreement between the parties.
- 15.3. The Company may vary the Goods and/or Services by issuing a revised Purchase Order, including by:
 - (a) increasing or decreasing the quantity, character, quality, kind or execution of the Goods/Services; and
 - (b) changing the delivery and the work program, as applicable.
- 15.4. The Company may complete the part or parts of Goods/Services omitted or may engage others to perform the part or parts so omitted.
- 15.5. Variations will be valued by agreement or, failing agreement, by the Company using the schedule of rates agreed between the parties (if any), or reasonable rates, and the adjusted Price will be set out in the Company's revised Purchase Order.
- 15.6. The Company may (in its absolute discretion) terminate this Contract by written notice to the Supplier. Following such termination, the Supplier will be entitled to payment:
 - (a) For Goods delivered and services preformed (as applicable) in accordance with the Contract prior to termination, and
 - (b) (except to the extent already provided for in clause 15.6(a)) for the cost of

- goods, materials, plant and equipment ordered in respect of this Contract to the extent the Supplier cannot cancel such orders, provided that:
- On payment by the Company, the unencumbered title to the goods, materials, plant and equipment passes to the Company; and
- the goods, materials, plant and equipment have not been prematurely ordered.
- (iii) Subject to clauses 15.6(a)and 15.6(b). the Company will not be liable to the Supplier for any Losses Incurred by the Supplier In connection with the Company's termination of the Contract pursuant to this clause.
- 15.7. In addition to its other rights or remedies, the Company may terminate this Contract by immediate written notice:
 - (a) for the Supplier's actual or anticipated breach of any Contract provision; or if the Company has given the Supplier an opportunity to correct an actual or anticipated breach in writing (which it may but is not required to do), and the Supplier fails to correct such actual or anticipated breach within the time period notified by the Company; or
 - (b) if an Insolvency Event occurs in relation to the Supplier:
 - (i) In that event, the Supplier will indemnify the Company against all Losses incurred by the Company in obtaining the Goods/Services elsewhere and/or arranging for a third party to supply or complete the Goods/Services, and the Company will not be liable to the Supplier for any Losses incurred by the Supplier in connection with the Company's termination of the Contract pursuant to this clause.

16. INDEMNITY

16.1. The Supplier indemnifies, defends and holds harmless the Company from and against all and any Losses of the Company which arise out or of are in connection with the performance or non-performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.

17. INSURANCE

- 17.1. The Suppler must effect and maintain throughout the continuance of this Contract:
 - (a) broad form public and products liability insurance Issued on an occurrence basis with a limit of liability of not less than \$20 million for each and every occurrence, unlimited in the annual aggregate;
 - (b) if the performance of this Contract requires the Supplier to use or provide for use of plant and equipment that will be used at the Site in connection with this Contract, insurance covering all loss and damage to the Supplier's plant and equipment for its replacement value:
 - (c) if the performance of this Contract requires the Supplier to use or provide



- for use of motor vehicles, third party liability insurance covering all liabilities in respect of any injury to, or death of, any person or any loss, damage or destruction to any property arising from the use of such motor vehicles with a limit of liability of not less than \$20 million for each occurrence and unlimited in the aggregate (or procure the owners of such motor vehicles to effect and maintain such insurance);
- (d) if the performance of this Contract requires the Supplier to perform design or other professional services, unless otherwise agreed by the Company in writing, professional indemnity insurance with a limit of liability of not less than \$2 million for any one claim (which must be maintained until 6 years alter the discontinuation of this Contract);
- (e) if the performance of this Contract requires the Supplier to remove plant, equipment or the like from the Site, insurance covering all loss and damage to the Supplier's (including any plant, equipment or the like in the custody of the Company) plant, equipment and the like for its replacement value;
- (f) appropriate insurance to cover workrelated injuries suffered by any and all of the Supplier's Personnel, including casual workers:
- (g) other insurance to the full extent required by Law; and
- (h) other insurance as may be reasonably required by the Company.
- 17.2. The Supplier must ensure all insurance policies required under this clause:
 - (a) Cover the rights, interests and liabilities of the Supplier and the Supplier's Personnel, including casual employees; and
 - (b) do not contain terms, conditions, or exclusions detrimental to the performance of this Contract and contain provisions normally included in insurances for the performance of similar contracts. The Supplier must ensure that the public and products liability insurance notes the interest of the Company as a principal with respect to this Contract. The Supplier win bear any and all excesses or deductibles in relation to any claim on a policy.
- 17.3. The Supplier must, upon request by the Company, supply the Company with certificates of currency for any insurance policies required by this Contract and advise the Company or any changes to those policies.

18. DEFECTS

- 18.1. Without in any way limiting the Company's rights at law, the Company may at any time up to the expiration of the applicable Defects Correction Period:
 - (a) reject any Goods that do not comply with the Contract, and such Goods must be replaced or repaired (in which case they shall be deemed not to have been delivered in accordance with the Contract): and

- (b) notify the Supplier of any Services that do not comply with the Contract and such Services must be re- performed, repaired, replaced or otherwise made good by the Supplier al its cost
- 18.2. If the Supplier fails to rectify any defect within the time agreed or specified by the Company (acting reasonably), the Company may do so or engage another party to do so at the Supplier's risk and expense. Any cost incurred by the Company under this clause will be a debt due from the Supplier to the Company.
- 18.3. Instead of a direction to rectify a defect, the Company may direct the Supplier that the Company elects to accept the subject Goods/Services, whereupon there shall be a deemed variation and clauses 15.3 to 15.5 will apply. The acceptance of any Goods and/or Services (as applicable) with a defect by the Company will not bind the Company to accept any other Goods or Services with a defect and does not affect any o1lhe Company's other rights under this Contract or at Law.
- 18.4. Where the Supplier has rectified a defect under clause 18.1, there shall be a separate Defects Correction Period in respect of the subject Goods/Services rectified which shall commence on the date the rectification is completed and shall be governed by this clause 18.

19. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 19.1. The Supplier warrants that the Performance of its obligations under this Contract will not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- 19.2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, the Supplier acknowledges and agrees that, as between the Supplier and the Company. all Intellectual Property Rights discovered or coming into existence as a result of, for the purpose of or in connection with 1he performance of any Services will vest in and be owned by the Company upon discovery or creation (as the case may be)
- 19.3. The Supplier grants the Company (or the Supplier must procure the granting to the Company of) a perpetual, irrevocable and royalty-free license to reproduce, use, modify, adapt and sublicense the Supplier's Intellectual Property Rights for any purpose In connection with the Goods and/or services (as applicable) or the Site (including for the installation, use, support, repair, maintenance or alteration of the Goods and/or Services by or on behalf of the Company).
- 19.4. The Supplier must obtain, and will provide evidence to the Company upon request that it has obtained, all Moral Rights consents and waivers (Including express agreement of alt authors, including employees and subcontractors, that they will not enforce any Moral Rights that they may have) required to lawfully permit the Company to exercise Its rights under this clause 19 to the full extent.

20. **PPSA**

- 20.1. If the Company determines that this Contract (or a transaction in connection with it) is or contains a security Interest for the purposes of the PPSA, the Supplier agrees to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, getting documents completed and signed and supplying information), at the Supplier's cost. Which the Company asks and considers necessary for the purposes of:
 - (a) ensuring that the Security Interest is enforceable, perfected (including, where possible, by control in addition to registration) and otherwise effective; or
 - (b) enabling the Company to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with the security interest so that the Security Interest has the priority required by the Company; or
 - (c) enabling the Company to exercise rights in connection with the Security Interest. Further, the Supplier agrees to the Company applying to register a Security Interest pursuant to this clause, and the Supplier waives its right under s 157(3) of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) (PPSA) to receive notice of any verification of the registration.

20.2. The Supplier agrees:

- (a) not to create any Security Interest or lien over any of the Company's Personal Property:
- (b) not to sell, lease or dispose of it interest in the Company's Personal property; and
- (c) not to give possession of the Company's Personal Property to another person except where the Company expressly authorises it in 'Writing to do so.

21. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY

- 21.1. The Supplier must keep in strict confidence and not disclose to any person or entity any Confidential Information relating to:
 - (a) the Company, except to an employee, agent, auditor, adviser or subcontractor tor the purposes of this Contract (or otherwise with the prior written consent of the Company): or
 - (b) any Related Body Corporate of the consent of the Company;
 - (c) any government agency, including the commonwealth, information becomes known to the Supplier during the course of the supplier meeting its obligations under this Contract.
- 21.2. Subject to its terms, this Contact shall not be construed to excude the operation of any principle of law or enquity intended to protect the confidentiality of the Confidential Information.
- 21.3. The Supplier must restrict disclosure of the Confidential Information referred to in clause 21.1 to such of its employees, agents or sub-contractors as need to know the same for the purpose of discharging the Supplier's obligations to



the Company, and must ensure that such employees, agents or sub-contractors are subject to like obligations of confidentiality as bind the Supplier.

21.4. The supplier must:

- (a) Comply, and must ensure that Its officers, employees and contractors comply, with all requirements set out in Privacy laws: and
- (b) Handle the collection, disclosure, storage and use of personal information (as defined in the *Privacy Act* 1988) In a manner consistent with the Australian Privacy Principles in the Privacy Act.
- 21.5. The Supplier agree and acknowledge that the Company has a privacy policy which adheres to the Australian Privacy Principles and Is available on the Company's website and at any time upon request. The Company will adhere to Its privacy policy regarding the use or the Supplier's details and information.
- 21.6. The Company may require the Supplier to give a written undertaking In the form of a 'Deed of Confidentiality and Fidelity' prior to the disclosure of particular Commercial-In-Confidence Information.
- 21.7. A Party who has received Confidential Information from another party under this Contract must not use the information except for the express purpose of exercising its rights or performing its obligations under this Contract If, at any time, the Commonwealth requires the Company to do so, the Company will direct the Supplier to return and or destroy any Commonwealth information that is in the Supplier's possession.

22. ACCESS TO IMFORMATION AND SITES

- 22.1. The Supplier acknowledges that the Company .and the Supplier may be subjected to audits by the Commonwealth in relation to the performance al this Contract.
- 22.2. The Supplier agrees to grant access to information and the Sile to authorised representatives from the Company and Commonwealth for the purpose of:
 - (a) inspecting, auditing, or stocktaking GFM; (b) removing GFM that is no longer required for the performance of this contract;
 - (c) copying any records, information or accounts required for the performance of this Contract;
 - (d) auditing and assessing performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract and the quality or work;
 - (e) auditing and assessing performance of the purpose of validating performance of this Contract;
 - (f) otherwise monitoring compliance and performance by the Supplier with its obligations under this Contract;
 - (g) determining whether and to what

- extent steps should be taken to register or otherwise protect intellectual property; and
- (h)investigating the reasonableness of any cost price claims made by the Supplier in relation to its performance under this Contract, including contract change proposals, and claims tor postponement costs submitted in accordance with clauses 7 and 13.
- 22.3. The Company will give written notification to the Supplier detailing reasoning and requirements or a pending audit pursuant to this clause 22. Reasonable notification time of not less than five (5) business days will be afforded to the Supplier; and
- 22.4. The Supplier must, within 2 business days of becoming aware that Commonwealth property or information in its care, custody or control is lost, damaged, defective or deficient, notify the Company in writing.

23. PUBLICITY

- 23.1. The Supplier must not make any press or other media announcements or releases relating to this Contract without the Company's express prior written approval to the form and manner of the announcement or release. This clause applies unless and to the extent that the announcement or release is required to be made by the Supplier bylaw.
- 23.2. The Supplier must not make any public statements about this Contract, the Goods/Services or the Company or its Related Bodies Corporate (including the business of any of them) without the Company's prior written consent.

24. OTHER MATTERS

- 24.1. The Supplier must not assign or otherwise transfer the Contract (the Supplier must not Subcontract to a third party) in whole or in part or any legal or equitable interest in it without the Company's prior written consent.
- 24.2. The Supplier must not subcontract the whole or any part of its obligations under this Contract without the Company's prior written consent. If consent is given, subcontracting does not relieve the Supplier from any of its liabilities or obligations under the Contract.
- 24.3. All rights, obligations and liabilities under or in connection with this Contract are to apply unlimited and otherwise unaffected by anything that, but tor this clause, may by virtue of the provisions of the CMI Liability Act 2003 (NT) have limited or otherwise affected those rights, obligations and liabilities.
- 24.4. This Contract is governed by the law in force in the Northern Territory and the parties agree to submit to the nonexclusive Jurisdiction of the courts of Norther Territory, Australia.
- 24.5. If any part of this Contract is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected, and every part of this Contract shall be severable and separately valid and enforceable.
- 24.6. Any clauses of this Contract capable of

surviving expiry or termination of this Contract survive expiry or termination of this Contract and are enforceable at any time in law or in equity.

25. **DEFINITIONS**

25.1. In this Contract (unless the context otherwise requires):

Commencement Date means the date specified in the Purchase Order for commencement of Services, if any, or such other date as Is agreed in writing between the parties.

Commonwealth means the Commonwealth of Australia.

Company means NORSTA North Pty Ltd (ABN 76 660 979 644).

Completion Date means the date specified in the Purchase Order for completion of Services, if any, or such other date as is agreed in writing between the parties.

Confidential Information means any and all information which relates to the business, financial position, assets or liabilities, business practices, protocols. procedures. technical or commercial know-how, initiatives, designs or trade secrets of a party, including information subject to intellectual Property Rights held by a party, whether specified to be confidential or otherwise.

Contract means the contract formed between the Company and the Supplier pursuant to clauses 1.1 and 2 of these terms and conditions.

Detects Correction Period means:

- in respect of Goods, the period of 12 months from the date of delivery of Goods: and
- (b) in respect of Services, the period of 12 months from the date of completion of Services.

Delivery Date means the date specified in the Purchase Order for delivery of Goods. if any, as adjusted under this Contract.

Delivery Location means the location to which the Supplier must deliver the Goods as identified in the Purchase Order or as otherwise specified by the Company.

GFM means Government Furnished Materials.

Goods means the goods, it any, specified in the Purchase Order (including any part of the goods specified).

GST means a goods and services tax, as governed by the GST Act.

GST Act means A New Tax System Goods and Services Tax Act 1999 (Cwlth). **Hot Works** means any welding and allied

processes in accordance with and described in AS 1674.1-1997

Insolvency Event means an act of

bankruptcy, bankruptcy, appointment of a receiver, receiver and manager, controller, administrator, or liquidator. Intellectual Property Rights means all rights, title, and interest, including without limitation all accrued rights of action, conferred under statute, common law or equity now or in the future and wherever in the world subsisting in and related to:



- (a) inventions, discoveries and novel designs including developments or improvements of equipment, products, technology, processes, methods or techniques.
- (b) copyright (including future copyright) and Moral Rights throughout the world in all literary, artistic, dramatic and musical works, sound recordings, cinematograph films, television and radio broadcasts, computer software, and any other works or subject matter in which copyright subsists or may in the future subsist;
- (c) confidential information, trade secrets, know- how and database rights; and
- (d) trademarks, service marks and business names, whether registered, the subject of applications for registration, registrable or unregistered and includes the right to sue for damages for past infringement of those rights.

Law means the requirements al all:
(a) statutes, rules, regulations,
proclamations, awards, ordinances,

- proclamations, awards, ordinances, orders, by-laws and Australian Standards, present and future, whether state, federal or otherwise;
- (b) certificates, licenses, consents, perm s. approvals and requirements of organisations having jurisdiction in connection with the supply of the Goods and/or performance of the Services:
- (c) requirements of any authority with jurisdiction in respect of the Goods, Services and/or the Site, as applicable; and
- (d) any requirement to pay fees and charges payable in connection with the foregoing.

Loss/es means all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, expenses and costs (including legal costs on a full indemnity basis and whether incurred or awarded) of any kind or nature and however arising, including penalties, fines and interest and including those which are prospective or contingent and those the amount of which for the time being is not ascertained or ascertainable.

Moral Rights means for authors, rights of

integrity of authorship, rights of attribution of authorship rights to not have authorship falsely attributed, and rights of a similar nature conferred by statute, that exist or that may come to exist, anywhere in the world in any works or any part of any work in which copyright subsists that is created under this Contract.

OQE means Objective Quality Evidence.
Personal Property means property that is personal property (as defined in the PPSA) and to which the PPSA applies.
Personnel means in relation to the Supplier, the Supplier's employees, Subcontractors (including Subcontractors' Personnel), agents and representatives involved either directly or indirectly in the performance of the Contract; and

- (a) in relation to a Subcontractor, the Subcontractor's employees, agents and representatives involved either directly or indirectly in the performance of the Contract.
- (b) PPSA means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) and any regulations made pursuant to it. Price means the price for Goods/Services specified in or determined in the manner described in the Purchase Order.
- (c) Privacy Laws means the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) as amended and all associated legislation and regulations.
- (d) Purchase Order means the purchase order for Goods and/or Services issued by the Company to the Supplier (and any revised Purchase Order issued by the Company) containing, among other things, a description of the Goods and/or Services to be supplied and/or performed by the Supplier.
- (e) Related Body/ies Corporate has the meaning given in the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).
- (f) Security Interest has the same meaning as in the PPSA.
- (g) Services means the Services identified in the Purchase Order to be performed by the Supplier in accordance with the Contract.
- (h) Site means the premises identified in the Purchase Order where the Delivery Location is located or where the Services are to be performed.
- (i) Site Standards and Procedures means all the Company's standards, rules, policies and procedures that apply, from time to time, to the Site, including in relation to matters concerning safety, health, the environment, industrial relations and personal conduct.
- Subcontractor means any person engaged by the Supplier in connection with this Contract.
- (k) Supplier means the entity to whom the Purchase Order is addressed, and includes that entity's directors, officeholders, and Personnel.
- Supplier Reference Documents means documentation which evidences the delivery of Goods and/or the performance of Services.
- (m) Tax Invoice has the meaning it has in the GST Act.

